

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS  
EASTERN DIVISION

GREGORY BOUTCHARD and SYNOVA  
ASSET MANAGEMENT, LLC, individually  
and on behalf of all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

KAMALDEEP GANDHI, YUCHUN MAO  
a/k/a BRUCE MAO, KRISHNA MOHAN,  
TOWER RESEARCH CAPITAL LLC, and  
JOHN DOE Nos. 1 – 5,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:18-cv-07041

Hon. John J. Tharp, Jr.

**CLASS PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR  
PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT WITH TOWER  
RESEARCH CAPITAL LLC**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....iii

INTRODUCTION..... 1

OVERVIEW OF THE LITIGATION..... 2

SUMMARY OF KEY SETTLEMENT TERMS ..... 5

ARGUMENT..... 6

    I.    The Proposed Settlement Is Likely To Receive Approval Under Rule 23(e)(2) ..... 6

        A.    The Settlement Is Procedurally Fair ..... 7

            1.    Class Plaintiffs and Lead Counsel have adequately represented the interest of the Class  
                8

            2.    The Settlement is the product of arm’s length negotiations..... 9

        B.    The Settlement Is Substantively Fair..... 11

            1.    The strength of Class Plaintiffs’ case compared to the proposed Settlement favors the  
                Settlement ..... 11

            2.    Under Seventh Circuit law and Rule 23(e)(2)(C)(i), the complexity, length, and expense  
                of continued litigation favor the settlement of this Action ..... 13

            3.    It is premature to consider the amount of potential opposition to the Settlement ..... 14

            4.    Lead Counsel strongly supports this Settlement ..... 14

            5.    The stage of the proceedings and the amount of discovery completed confirm that the  
                Settlement is appropriate ..... 15

            6.    The Distribution Plan proposed for this Settlement provides an effective method for  
                distributing relief and treats class members equitably, thereby satisfying FED. R. CIV. P.  
                23(e)(2)(C)(ii) and (e)(2)(D) ..... 16

            7.    The requested attorneys’ fees and other awards are limited to ensure that the  
                Settlement Class receives adequate relief ..... 20

            8.    There are no unidentified agreements that impact adequacy of relief for the Settlement  
                Class ..... 20

    II.   The Court Should Conditionally Certify The Proposed Settlement Class ..... 21

        A.    The Proposed Class Meets The Requirements Of Rule 23(a) ..... 21

            1.    Rule 23(a)(1) – Numerosity ..... 21

            2.    Rule 23(a)(2) – Commonality ..... 22

            3.    Rule 23(a)(3) – Typicality ..... 22

            4.    Rule 23(a)(4) – Adequacy of Representation ..... 23

        B.    The Class May Be Properly Certified Under Rule 23(b)(3) ..... 23

III. The Court Should Approve The Proposed Class Notice Plan And A.B. Data, Ltd. As Settlement Administrator .....	25
IV. The Court Should Appoint Citibank, N.A. As Escrow Agent .....	27
V. Proposed Schedule Of Events.....	27
CONCLUSION.....	28

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Am. Int’l Grp., Inc. v. ACE INA Holdings, Inc.*,  
 No. 07-C-2898, 2011 WL 3290302 (N.D. Ill. July 26, 2011) ..... 7, 20

*Am. Int’l Grp., Inc. v. ACE INA Holdings, Inc.*,  
 No. 07-cv-2898, 2012 WL 651727 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 28, 2012) .....9

*Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor*,  
 521 U.S. 591 (1997)..... 21, 25

*Armstrong v. Bd. of School Dir. of City of Milwaukee*,  
 616 F.2d 305 (7th Cir. 1980)..... 6, 7, 13

*Charvat v. Valente*,  
 No. 12-cv-05746, 2019 WL 5576932 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 28, 2019).....11, 12, 15

*Erica P. John Fund, Inc. v. Halliburton Co.*,  
 No. 02CV1152, 2018 WL 1942227 (N.D. Tex. Apr. 25, 2018).....21

*Gebrich v. Chase Bank USA, N.A.*,  
 316 F.R.D. 215 (N.D. Ill. 2016) ..... 8

*Great Neck Capital Appreciation Inv. P’ship, L.P. v. PricewaterhouseCoopers, L.L.P.*,  
 212 F.R.D. 400 (E.D. Wis. 2002) .....10

*Hale v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.*,  
 No. 12-0660-DRH, 2018 WL 6606079 (S.D. Ill. Dec. 16, 2018) ..... 14, 17

*Heekin v. Anthem, Inc.*,  
 No. 1:05-CV-01908-TWP, 2012 WL 5472087 (S.D. Ind. Nov. 9, 2012).....13

*Heekin v. Anthem, Inc.*,  
 No. 1:05-cv-01908-TWP-TAB, 2012 WL 5878032 (S.D. Ind. Nov. 20, 2012) .....20

*In re AT&T Mobility Wireless Data Servs. Sales Litig.*,  
 270 F.R.D. 330 (N.D. Ill. 2010) .....9

*In re AT&T Mobility Wireless Data Servs. Sales Litig.*,  
 789 F. Supp. 2d 935 (N.D. Ill. 2011) ..... 12, 13

*In re Gen. Am. Life Ins. Co. Sales Practices Litig.*,  
 357 F.3d 800 (8th Cir. 2004).....19

*In re Global Crossing Secs. and ERISA Litig.*,  
 225 F.R.D. 436 (S.D.N.Y. 2004) .....19

*In re GSE Bonds Antitrust Litig.*,  
414 F. Supp. 3d 686 (S.D.N.Y. 2019)..... 8

*In re Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n Student-Athlete Concussion Injury Litig.*,  
332 F.R.D. 202 (N.D. Ill. 2019) ..... 8

*In re Online DVD-Rental Antitrust Litig.*,  
779 F.3d 934 (9th Cir. 2015).....21

*In re Payment Card Interchange Fee & Merch. Disc. Antitrust Litig.*,  
330 F.R.D. 11 (E.D.N.Y. 2019) ..... 8

*Isby v. Bayh*,  
75 F.3d 1191 (7th Cir. 1996).....6, 14, 15

*Kaufman v. Am. Exp. Travel Related Servs. Co.*,  
264 F.R.D. 438 (N.D. Ill. 2009) .....18

*Koben v. Pac. Inv. Mgmt. Co. LLC*,  
244 F.R.D. 469 (N.D. Ill. 2007) ..... 23, 24

*Koben v. Pac. Inv. Mgmt.*,  
571 F.3d 672 (7th Cir. 2009).....23

*Lucas v. Vee Pak, Inc.*,  
No. 12-cv-09672, 2017 WL 6733688 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 20, 2017) .....16

*Mangone v. First USA Bank*,  
206 F.R.D. 222 (S.D. Ill. 2001).....25

*Mullane v. Cent. Hanover Bank & Tr. Co.*,  
339 U.S. 306 (1950).....26

*Mullins v. Direct Digital, LLC*,  
795 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2015).....26

*O’Connor v. Uber Techs., Inc.*,  
No. 13-CV-03826-EMC, 2019 WL 1437101 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 29, 2019) ..... 8

*Owner-Operator Indep. Drivers’ Ass’n v. Allied Van Lines, Inc.*,  
231 F.R.D. 280 (N.D. Ill. 2005) .....22

*Ploss v. Kraft Foods Grp., Inc.*,  
431 F. Supp. 3d 1003 (N.D. Ill. 2020)..... 23, 24

*Premium Plus Partners, L.P. v. Davis*,  
No. 04-C-1851, 2008 WL 3978340 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 22, 2008).....22

*Reynolds v. Beneficial Nat’l Bank*,  
288 F.3d 277 (7th Cir. 2002).....12

*Saltzman v. Pella Corp.*,  
257 F.R.D. 471 (N.D. Ill. 2009) ..... 22, 24

*Schmidt v. Smith & Wollensky LLC*,  
268 F.R.D. 323 (N.D. Ill. 2010) .....21

*Schulte v. Fifth Third Bank*,  
805 F. Supp. 2d 560 (N.D. Ill. 2011) ..... 11, 13, 18, 20

*Shah v. Zimmer Biomet Holdings, Inc.*,  
No. 3:16-cv-815-PPS-MGG, 2020 WL 5627171 (N.D. Ind. Sept. 18, 2020)..... 16, 18

*Synfuel Techs, Inc. v. DHL Express (USA), Inc.*,  
463 F.3d 646 (7th Cir. 2006)..... 6, 12

*Van v. Ford Motor Co.*,  
332 F.R.D. 249 (N.D. Ill. 2019) .....9

*Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes*,  
564 U.S. 338 (2011).....22

*Wong v. Accretive Health, Inc.*,  
773 F.3d 859 (7th Cir. 2014).....14

**Other Authorities**

Joseph M. McLaughlin, 2 MCLAUGHLIN ON CLASS ACTIONS § 6:23 (17th ed. 2020).....19

William B. Rubenstein, 4 NEWBERG ON CLASS ACTIONS § 13:50 (5th ed. 2020) .....10

William B. Rubenstein, 4 NEWBERG ON CLASS ACTIONS § 13:53 (5th ed. 2020) .....17

**Rules**

FED. R. CIV. P. 23 ..... 7, 9, 11, 23, 24
